

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

Financial Statements
December 31, 2016 and 2015

Contents

Independent auditor's report	1
<hr/>	
Financial statements	
Statements of financial condition	2
Statements of income	3
Statements of members' equity	4
Statements of comprehensive income	5
Statements of cash flows	6
Notes to financial statements	7-23



Independent Auditor's Report

RSM US LLP

To the Supervisory Committee
American Airlines Federal Credit Union
Fort Worth, Texas

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of American Airlines Federal Credit Union (a federally chartered credit union), which comprise the statements of financial condition as of December 31, 2016 and 2015; the related statements of income, members' equity, comprehensive income and cash flows for the years then ended; and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of American Airlines Federal Credit Union as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

RSM US LLP

Dallas, Texas
March 17, 2017

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

**Statements of Financial Condition
December 31, 2016 and 2015
(In Thousands)**

	2016	2015
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 341,055	\$ 793,905
Investments:		
Available for sale	2,292,280	1,769,348
Other	3,393	3,294
Loans, net	3,682,380	3,304,994
Accrued interest receivable	11,575	11,050
Share insurance fund deposit	49,940	47,752
Property and equipment, net	21,402	23,133
Other real estate owned (OREO), net	468	489
Other assets	7,966	7,235
	<u>6,410,459</u>	<u>5,961,200</u>
Total assets	\$ 6,410,459	\$ 5,961,200
Liabilities and Members' Equity		
Liabilities:		
Members' shares	\$ 5,725,125	\$ 5,298,797
Dividends payable	4,230	3,004
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	39,404	36,254
	<u>5,768,759</u>	<u>5,338,055</u>
Total liabilities	5,768,759	5,338,055
Commitments and contingencies (Notes 4 and 7)		
Members' equity:		
Retained earnings	642,046	623,381
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(346)	(236)
	<u>641,700</u>	<u>623,145</u>
Total members' equity	641,700	623,145
	<u>\$ 6,410,459</u>	<u>\$ 5,961,200</u>
Total liabilities and members' equity	\$ 6,410,459	\$ 5,961,200

See notes to financial statements.

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

Statements of Income
Years Ended December 31, 2016 and 2015
(In Thousands)

	2016	2015
Interest income:		
Loans	\$ 134,080	\$ 126,759
Investments and cash equivalents	19,882	11,797
	<u>153,962</u>	<u>138,556</u>
Interest expense:		
Members' shares	62,206	49,042
Net interest income	<u>91,756</u>	<u>89,514</u>
Provision for loan losses	11,110	9,179
Net interest income after provision for loan losses	<u>80,646</u>	<u>80,335</u>
Noninterest income:		
Fee income	29,667	26,306
Other operating income	6,821	6,515
Gain on sale of investments	226	865
Other gains	505	790
	<u>37,219</u>	<u>34,476</u>
Income before noninterest expenses	<u>117,865</u>	<u>114,811</u>
Noninterest expenses:		
Compensation and benefits	48,890	44,718
Office occupancy	6,883	6,828
Office operations	26,789	24,531
Education and promotional	7,679	7,278
Loan servicing	1,583	1,695
Professional and outside services	2,840	2,934
Travel and conferences	1,042	837
(Gain) loss on sale of OREO	(13)	81
Miscellaneous operating	3,507	3,198
	<u>99,200</u>	<u>92,100</u>
Net income	<u>\$ 18,665</u>	<u>\$ 22,711</u>

See notes to financial statements.

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

**Statements of Members' Equity
Years Ended December 31, 2016 and 2015
(In Thousands)**

	Retained Earnings		Accumulated Other	Total
	Regular Reserve	Undivided Earnings	Comprehensive Income (Loss)	
Balance, December 31, 2014	\$ 61,769	\$ 538,901	\$ 3,759	\$ 604,429
Net income	-	22,711	-	22,711
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	(3,995)	(3,995)
Balance, December 31, 2015	61,769	561,612	(236)	623,145
Net income	-	18,665	-	18,665
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	(110)	(110)
Balance, December 31, 2016	\$ 61,769	\$ 580,277	\$ (346)	\$ 641,700

See notes to financial statements.

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

**Statements of Comprehensive Income
Years Ended December 31, 2016 and 2015
(In Thousands)**

	2016	2015
Net income	<u>\$ 18,665</u>	<u>\$ 22,711</u>
Other comprehensive income (loss):		
Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments available for sale	116	(3,130)
Reclassification adjustment for gains realized in net income	<u>(226)</u>	<u>(865)</u>
Other comprehensive (loss)	<u>(110)</u>	<u>(3,995)</u>
Comprehensive income	<u><u>\$ 18,555</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 18,716</u></u>

See notes to financial statements.

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2016 and 2015
(In Thousands)

	2016	2015
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net income	\$ 18,665	\$ 22,711
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Loss on disposition of fixed assets	5	9
Amortization of premium of investment securities, net	657	739
Provision for loan losses	11,110	9,179
Depreciation and amortization	4,311	4,105
Gain on sale of investments	(226)	(865)
(Gain) loss on sale of OREO	(13)	81
Net change in:		
Accrued interest receivable	(525)	941
Other assets	(731)	(1,578)
Accrued expenses, dividends payable and other liabilities	4,376	2,637
Net cash provided by operating activities	37,629	37,959
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchases of available-for-sale investments	(1,568,783)	(749,698)
Proceeds from maturities of available-for-sale investments	676,730	443,468
Proceeds from sales of available-for-sale investments	368,580	820,040
Net change in other investments	(99)	(8)
Net change in loans	(389,203)	(198,662)
Increase in share insurance fund deposits	(2,188)	(755)
Proceeds from sale of OREO	741	2,606
Purchases of property and equipment	(2,585)	(4,772)
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities	(916,807)	312,219
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Net increase in members' shares	426,328	311,083
Net cash provided by financing activities	426,328	311,083
(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(452,850)	661,261
Cash and cash equivalents:		
Beginning of year	793,905	132,644
End of year	\$ 341,055	\$ 793,905
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:		
Dividends paid on members' shares	\$ 60,980	\$ 51,978
Loans transferred to other real estate owned	\$ 727	\$ 1,107

See notes to financial statements.

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Operations and Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of operations: American Airlines Federal Credit Union (the Credit Union) is a cooperative association holding a corporate charter under the provisions of the Federal Credit Union Act. The Credit Union provides a variety of financial services to its members. Primary deposit products are share and certificate accounts. The Credit Union's primary lending products are real estate and consumer loans. The Credit Union is subject to competition from other financial institutions and non-credit financial service companies. The Credit Union is subject to the regulation of certain federal agencies and undergoes periodic examination by the National Credit Union Administration (NCUA).

Significant accounting policies: The Credit Union follows the accounting standards set by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB). The FASB establishes accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). References to GAAP issued by the FASB in these footnotes are to the *FASB Accounting Standards Codification*[™], commonly referred to as the Codification or ASC.

Use of estimates: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of income and expense during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Material estimates that are particularly susceptible to significant changes in the near term relate to the determination of the allowance for loan losses and the fair value of investment securities available for sale.

Concentrations of credit risk: Most of the Credit Union's business activity is with its members who are current or former employees of American Airlines Group, Inc. (AAG). The Credit Union may be exposed to credit risk from a regional economic standpoint as a significant concentration of its borrowers reside in Texas. Although the Credit Union has a diversified loan portfolio, borrowers' ability to repay loans may be affected by the economic climate of either the air transportation industry or the overall geographic region in which they reside.

Fair value: The Codification defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value and expands disclosures about fair value measurement. Fair value is a market-based measurement, not an entity-specific measurement, and the fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets. Fair value measurements are disclosed by level within the hierarchy. A summary of the Credit Union's financial instruments and other accounts subject to fair value, including methodologies and resulting values, is presented in Note 10 to these financial statements.

Cash flows: For purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and non-term share deposits in various financial institutions. Amounts may exceed the federally insured limits, but the Credit Union has not experienced any losses. Cash flows are reported net for loans and share accounts.

Investments: Investments that the Credit Union intends to hold for an indefinite period of time, but not necessarily to maturity, are classified as available-for-sale and are carried at fair value. Unrealized gains and losses on investments classified as available-for-sale have been accounted for as accumulated other comprehensive income. Losses, if any, associated with credit impairments are recorded through operations.

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Operations and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Gains and losses on the sale of available-for-sale investments are determined using the specific-identification method. Interest and dividends on investments are included in income when earned. Amortization of premiums and accretion of discounts are recognized in interest income over the period to maturity or until sold. Declines in the fair value of individual available-for-sale investments below their costs that are other than temporary would result in write-downs of the individual investments to their fair value. Factors affecting the determination of whether an other-than-temporary impairment has occurred include a downgrading of the investment by a rating agency, a significant deterioration in the financial condition of the issuer, or a determination that management would not have the ability to hold the investment for a period of time sufficient to allow for any anticipated recovery in fair value.

Other investments are classified separately and are stated at cost.

Loans: The Credit Union grants real estate, consumer and business loans to members. The ability of members to honor their contracts may be impacted by the real estate and/or general economic conditions of their particular area of residence.

Loans are stated at the amount of unpaid principal balances and net deferred fees and costs, reduced by an allowance for loan losses. Purchased loans are stated net of unamortized premiums. Interest on loans is recognized over the terms of the loans and is calculated on principal amounts outstanding.

Accrual of interest income is discontinued when loans become 90 days delinquent. Income is subsequently recognized on a cash basis until the loan's delinquency status is less than 90 days.

Loan fees and origination costs are deferred, with the net fee recognized as an adjustment to interest income using the interest method over the expected lives of the related loans or until such loans are modified or paid in full.

Allowance for loan losses: The allowance for loan losses is established as losses are estimated to have occurred through a provision for loan losses charged to earnings. Loan losses are charged against the allowance when management believes the collectability of a loan balance is unlikely. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance.

The allowance for loan losses is evaluated on a regular basis by management and is based on management's periodic review of the collectability of the loans in light of historical experience, the nature and volume of the loan portfolio, adverse situations that may affect the borrower's ability to repay, and prevailing economic conditions. This evaluation is inherently subjective as it requires estimates that are susceptible to significant revision as more information becomes available. While management uses the best information available to make its evaluations, further adjustments to the allowance may be necessary if there are significant changes to economic conditions.

The Credit Union's allowance for loan losses is that amount considered adequate to absorb probable losses in the portfolio based on management's evaluations of the size and current risk characteristics of the loan portfolio. General allowances are established for loans that can be grouped into pools based on similar characteristics in compliance with GAAP and regulatory guidelines. In this process, general allowance factors are based on an analysis of historical net charge-off experience and expected losses given default ratios derived from the Credit Union's internal risk rating process. These factors are developed and applied to the portfolio by loan type. The qualitative factors associated with the allowance are subjective and require a high degree of management judgment. These factors include credit quality statistics, recent economic uncertainty, losses incurred from recent events, and lagging data. Specific allowances are maintained for loans with characteristics that distinguish them from the pools of loans with similar, but nonspecific characteristics (such as delinquencies of 60 days or more, bankruptcies, troubled debt restructures, impaired loans, etc.).

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Operations and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Property and equipment: Land is carried at cost. Building, leasehold improvements, and furniture and equipment are carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Building and furniture and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the asset. The cost of leasehold improvements is amortized using the straight-line method over the lesser of five years or the term of the related lease.

Other real estate owned and foreclosed assets: Other real estate owned (OREO) is recorded at fair value less the estimated costs to sell the property at the date of transfer to other real estate owned, establishing a new cost basis. At the time a loan is transferred to OREO, any carrying amount in excess of the fair value less estimated costs to sell the property is charged off to the allowance for loan losses. Subsequently, should the fair value of an asset, less the estimated costs to sell, decline to less than the carrying amount of the asset, the deficiency is recognized in the period in which it becomes known and is included in loss on sale of OREO. Maintenance costs of properties are included in noninterest expense. Gain or loss realized from sales of OREO is recorded in (gain)/loss on sale of OREO.

Other revenue recognition: Revenue from service charges and fees on member deposits is recognized as the services are provided.

National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund (NCUSIF) deposit: The deposit in the NCUSIF is in accordance with NCUA regulations, which requires the maintenance of a deposit by each federally insured credit union in an amount equal to 1 percent of its insured members' shares. The deposit would be refunded to the credit union if its insurance coverage was terminated, if it converted its insurance coverage to another source, or if management of the fund was transferred from the NCUA Board.

Members' shares: Members' shares are the deposit accounts of the owners of the Credit Union. Share ownership entitles members to vote in the annual election of the Board of Directors. Irrespective of the amount of shares owned, no member has more than one vote. Dividends on members' shares, excluding share certificates, are based on available earnings at the end of a dividend period and are not guaranteed by the Credit Union. Dividend rates are approved by the Credit Union's Board of Directors.

Income taxes: By statute, the Credit Union is exempt from federal and state income taxes.

Comprehensive income: Comprehensive income consists of net income and other comprehensive income (loss). Other comprehensive income (loss) includes unrealized gains and losses on investments.

Recent accounting pronouncements: In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)*, requiring an entity to recognize the amount of revenue to which it expects to be entitled for the transfer of promised goods or services to customers. The updated standard will replace most existing revenue recognition guidance in U.S. GAAP when it becomes effective and permits the use of either a full retrospective or retrospective with cumulative effect transition method. In August 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-14 which defers the effective date of ASU 2014-09 one year making it effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018. The Credit Union is currently evaluating the impact this guidance will have on its financial statements and related disclosures.

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-01, *Financial Instruments—Overall (Subtopic 825-10): Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities*, which updates certain aspects of recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of financial instruments. ASU 2016-01 will be effective for the Credit Union for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. The Credit Union elected to early adopt a provision of the amendment for non-public business entities, which no longer requires disclosure of the fair value of financial instruments measured at amortized cost and as such, this disclosure is not included herein.

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Operations and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*. The guidance in this ASU supersedes the leasing guidance in Topic 840, *Leases*. Under the new guidance, lessees are required to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet for all leases with terms longer than 12 months. Leases will be classified as either finance or operating, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the income statement. The new standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, including interim periods within those fiscal years. A modified retrospective transition approach is required for lessees for capital and operating leases existing at, or entered into after, the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented in the financial statements, with certain practical expedients available. The Credit Union is currently evaluating the impact this guidance will have on its financial statements and related disclosures.

In March 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-04, *Liabilities—Extinguishments of Liabilities (Subtopic 405-20): Recognition of Breakage for Certain Prepaid Stored-Value Products*, which amends existing guidance on extinguishing financial liabilities for certain prepaid stored-value products. ASU 2016-04 requires a company to derecognize the amount related to the expected breakage in proportion to the pattern of rights expected to be exercised by the product holder to the extent that it is probable that a significant reversal of the recognized breakage amount will not subsequently occur. ASU 2016-04 will be effective for the Credit Union for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. Early adoption is permitted. The Credit Union is currently evaluating the impact this guidance will have on its financial statements and related disclosures.

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, *Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments*, which creates a new credit impairment standard for financial instruments. The existing incurred loss model will be replaced with a current expected credit loss (CECL) model for both originated and acquired financial instruments carried at amortized cost and off-balance sheet credit exposures, including loans, loan commitments, held-to-maturity debt securities, financial guarantees, net investment in leases, and most receivables. Recognized amortized cost financial assets will be presented at the net amount expected to be collected through an allowance for credit losses. Expected credit losses on off-balance sheet credit exposures will be recognized through a liability. Expected credit losses on available-for-sale (AFS) debt securities will also be recognized through an allowance, however the allowance for an individual AFS debt security will be limited to the amount by which fair value is below amortized cost. Unlike current guidance, which requires certain favorable changes in expected cash flows to be accreted into interest income, both favorable and unfavorable changes in expected credit losses (and therefore the allowance) will be recognized through credit loss expense as they occur. With the exception of purchased financial assets with a more than insignificant amount of credit deterioration since origination, for which the initial allowance will be added to the purchase price of the assets, the initial allowance on financial assets subject to the scope (whether originated or acquired) will be recognized through credit loss expense. Expanded disclosures will also be required. Transition will generally be on a modified retrospective basis, with certain prospective application transition provisions for securities for which other-than-temporary impairment had previously been recognized and for assets that had previously been accounted for in accordance with Subtopic 310-30, *Receivables—Loans and Debt Securities Acquired with Deteriorated Credit Quality*. The ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021. Early adoption is permitted for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, and interim periods within those fiscal years. The Credit Union is currently evaluating the impact this guidance will have on its financial statements and related disclosures.

Subsequent events: The Credit Union has evaluated subsequent events through March 17, 2017, the date on which the financial statements were available to be issued.

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 2. Investments

Investments classified as available-for-sale consist of the following (in thousands):

	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized		Fair Value
		Gains	Losses	
December 31, 2016:				
Government agencies	\$ 774,347	\$ 1,955	\$ (318)	\$ 775,984
Negotiable certificates	575,393	320	(7)	575,706
Mortgage-backed securities	942,886	488	(2,784)	940,590
	<u>\$ 2,292,626</u>	<u>\$ 2,763</u>	<u>\$ (3,109)</u>	<u>\$ 2,292,280</u>
December 31, 2015:				
Government agencies	\$ 239,416	\$ 226	\$ (137)	\$ 239,505
Negotiable certificates	541,928	-	(943)	540,985
Mortgage-backed securities	988,240	1,660	(1,042)	988,858
	<u>\$ 1,769,584</u>	<u>\$ 1,886</u>	<u>\$ (2,122)</u>	<u>\$ 1,769,348</u>

Mortgage-backed securities held by the Credit Union are issued by U.S. government-sponsored enterprises.

Gross realized gains on sales of investments available for sale were \$226,000 in 2016 and \$865,000 in 2015. There were no gross realized losses on sales of investments available for sale in 2016 or 2015.

Investments by maturity as of December 31, 2016, are summarized as follows (in thousands):

	Available for Sale	
	Amortized Cost	Fair Value
Less than 1 year maturity	\$ 329,093	\$ 329,255
1-5 years maturity	1,020,647	1,022,435
Mortgage-backed securities	942,886	940,590
	<u>\$ 2,292,626</u>	<u>\$ 2,292,280</u>

As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, there were no securities pledged.

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 2. Investments (Continued)

Gross unrealized losses and fair value by length of time that the individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position at December 31, 2016 and 2015, are as follows (in thousands):

Description of Securities— Available for Sale	Fair Value	Continuous Unrealized Losses Existing For		Total Unrealized Losses
		Less Than 12 Months	More Than 12 Months	
2016:				
Government agencies	\$ 171,166	\$ 318	\$ -	\$ 318
Negotiable certificates	44,993	7	-	7
Mortgage-backed securities	687,290	1,169	1,615	2,784
	<u>\$ 903,449</u>	<u>\$ 1,494</u>	<u>\$ 1,615</u>	<u>\$ 3,109</u>
2015:				
Government agencies	\$ 100,042	\$ 33	\$ 104	\$ 137
Negotiable certificates	540,985	943	-	943
Mortgage-backed securities	394,385	428	614	1,042
	<u>\$ 1,035,412</u>	<u>\$ 1,404</u>	<u>\$ 718</u>	<u>\$ 2,122</u>

As of December 31, 2016, the investment portfolio included 142 securities, 36 of which had unrealized losses that existed for longer than one year. As of December 31, 2015, the investment portfolio included 123 securities, 28 of which had unrealized losses that existed for longer than one year. All of these securities are considered to be acceptable credit risks. Based upon an evaluation of the available evidence, including recent changes in market rates, credit rating information and information obtained from regulatory filings, management believes the decline in fair value for these securities is temporary. In addition, the Credit Union has the intent and ability to hold these investment securities for a period of time sufficient to allow for recovery.

Should the impairment of any of these securities become other than temporary, the cost basis of the investment will be reduced and the resulting loss recognized in net income in the period in which the other-than-temporary impairment is identified. The Credit Union has not recognized any other-than-temporary impairment on any securities for the years ended December 31, 2016 or 2015.

Other investments consist of the following (in thousands):

	2016	2015
Share certificate in other credit union	\$ 250	\$ 250
Member capital account in corporate credit union	750	750
Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) stock	2,393	2,294
	<u>\$ 3,393</u>	<u>\$ 3,294</u>

As of December 31, 2016, FHLB stock of \$2,393,000 and Catalyst Corporate Federal Credit Union Perpetual Contributed Capital of \$750,000 are classified with no contractual maturity. A certificate of \$250,000 in a natural person credit union is classified with less than one year maturity.

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 2. Investments (Continued)

FHLB of Dallas stock: Although the stock is an equity interest in the FHLB, it does not have a readily determinable fair value as ownership is restricted and a market does not exist. The stock can be sold back to the FHLB or another member institution at its par value, subject to approval by the FHLB.

Management periodically evaluates the carrying amount of the stock for impairment and has determined that no impairment occurred during the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015.

Note 3. Loans and Allowance for Loan Losses

Loans consist of the following at December 31 (in thousands):

	2016	2015
Real estate loans:		
Mortgage loans	\$ 1,579,274	\$ 1,499,034
Home equity loans	109,125	106,121
Total real estate loans	<u>1,688,399</u>	<u>1,605,155</u>
Consumer and business loans:		
Vehicle loans	574,202	487,788
Other consumer loans	1,446,059	1,238,331
Total consumer and business loans	<u>2,020,261</u>	<u>1,726,119</u>
Total loans receivable	3,708,660	3,331,274
Deferred net loan origination fees	(846)	(1,325)
Allowance for loan losses	(25,434)	(24,955)
	<u>\$ 3,682,380</u>	<u>\$ 3,304,994</u>

The Credit Union originates real estate, consumer and business loans to its members. The loan balances, interest rates, loan terms and collateral requirements vary according to the type of loan offered and creditworthiness of the borrowing member.

Real estate: The Credit Union grants long-term mortgage loans secured by real property belonging to members. Home equity fixed-rate loans with maturities up to 15 years and home equity lines of credit with maturities up to 25 years may also be offered. Acceptable property types include: single-family detached or attached housing, single condominium units, single units in a planned-unit-development, and 1–4 family residences. The Credit Union generally requires an analysis of collateral value and creditworthiness to determine the capacity of the borrower to repay the obligation.

Consumer: The Credit Union grants consumer loans which consist of vehicle, share secured, and unsecured products. The Credit Union generally requires an analysis of creditworthiness to determine the capacity of the borrower to repay the obligation.

Business: The Credit Union grants loans to business members which consist of 1–4 family dwellings that are not a member's primary residence, commercial real estate, term loans (secured), revolving lines of credit (secured and unsecured), and unsecured credit cards. The Credit Union requires an analysis that includes collateral valuation (where applicable) and projected income and cash flow that allows for adequate coverage of required payments and obligations. As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, total business loans amounted to \$4,645,000 and \$4,822,000 respectively.

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 3. Loans and Allowance for Loan Losses (Continued)

Workout: The Credit Union grants workout loans to members who may be experiencing a change in financial condition and who have demonstrated a willingness and ability to repay their debts. Depending on the specific circumstance, workout options include loan refinance or loan modification, for consumer loans, and repayment plan/forbearance agreement, loan modification, loan refinance, or troubled debt restructuring (TDR) for real estate loans.

Impairment: A loan is considered impaired when, based on current information and events, it is probable that the Credit Union will be unable to collect the scheduled payments of principal and interest when due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. The Credit Union assesses real estate loans that are four or more months past due for impairment. Impairment is considered to exist when the unpaid balance of the loan exceeds the appraised property value less estimated costs to sell. Real estate loans considered a troubled debt restructuring are also evaluated for impairment. Impairment is the greater of the difference between the original loan contract and the present value of future discounted cash flows of the restructured loan contract versus the difference between the outstanding loan balance and the market value of the property less costs to sell (assuming the outstanding loan balance is higher).

The schedule below presents impaired loans and nonperforming loans by class at December 31 (in thousands):

	Recorded Investment	Unpaid Principal Balance	Related Allowance	Average Recorded Investment	Interest Income Recognized
2016:					
Impaired loans with no related allowance recorded	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Impaired loans with an allowance recorded:					
Real estate loans:					
Mortgage loans	9,962	9,962	1,143	12,467	250
Home equity loans	1,513	1,513	216	1,779	38
Total real estate loans	11,475	11,475	1,359	14,246	288
Consumer and business loans:					
Vehicle loans	2,131	2,131	1,456	3,290	82
Other consumer loans	8,653	8,653	5,599	6,622	115
Total consumer and business loans	10,784	10,784	7,055	9,912	197
Impaired loans with an allowance recorded	22,259	22,259	8,414	24,158	485
Total impaired loans	\$ 22,259	\$ 22,259	\$ 8,414	\$ 24,158	\$ 485
2015:					
Impaired loans with no related allowance recorded	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Impaired loans with an allowance recorded:					
Real estate loans:					
Mortgage loans	14,972	14,972	1,730	16,090	310
Home equity loans	2,044	2,044	329	2,038	64
Total real estate loans	17,016	17,016	2,059	18,128	374
Consumer and business loans:					
Vehicle loans	4,449	4,449	2,867	3,746	114
Other consumer loans	4,592	4,592	2,787	4,354	117
Total consumer and business loans	9,041	9,041	5,654	8,100	231
Impaired loans with an allowance recorded	26,057	26,057	7,713	26,228	605
Total impaired loans	\$ 26,057	\$ 26,057	\$ 7,713	\$ 26,228	\$ 605

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 3. Loans and Allowance for Loan Losses (Continued)

A summary of impaired loans also classified as TDRs at December 31 is as follows (in thousands):

	2016	2015
Consumer	\$ 321	\$ 450
Real estate	2,999	5,267
Total	<u>\$ 3,320</u>	<u>\$ 5,717</u>

The schedule below presents the recorded investment in nonaccrual loans by loan category as of December 31 (in thousands):

	2016	2015
Mortgage loans	\$ 5,365	\$ 7,073
Home equity loans	1,037	1,318
Vehicle loans	794	1,001
Other consumer loans, excluding credit cards and purchased loans	1,539	1,634
	<u>\$ 8,735</u>	<u>\$ 11,026</u>

The following table presents the aging of the recorded investment in past-due loans as of December 31 by class of loans (in thousands):

	30-59 Days Past Due	60-89 Days Past Due	90 Days or Greater Past Due	Total	Loans Not Past Due	Total Loans
2016:						
Real estate loans:						
Mortgage loans	\$ 7,661	\$ 1,999	\$ 5,365	\$ 15,025	\$ 1,564,249	\$ 1,579,274
Home equity loans	999	464	1,037	2,500	106,625	109,125
Total real estate loans	<u>8,660</u>	<u>2,463</u>	<u>6,402</u>	<u>17,525</u>	<u>1,670,874</u>	<u>1,688,399</u>
Consumer and business loans:						
Vehicle	3,074	619	794	4,487	569,715	574,202
Other consumer loans	6,922	2,538	5,527	14,987	1,431,072	1,446,059
Total consumer and business loans	<u>9,996</u>	<u>3,157</u>	<u>6,321</u>	<u>19,474</u>	<u>2,000,787</u>	<u>2,020,261</u>
	<u>\$ 18,656</u>	<u>\$ 5,620</u>	<u>\$ 12,723</u>	<u>\$ 36,999</u>	<u>\$ 3,671,661</u>	<u>\$ 3,708,660</u>
2015:						
Real estate loans:						
Mortgage loans	\$ 9,146	\$ 2,372	\$ 7,073	\$ 18,591	\$ 1,480,443	\$ 1,499,034
Home equity loans	1,230	417	1,318	2,965	103,156	106,121
Total real estate loans	<u>10,376</u>	<u>2,789</u>	<u>8,391</u>	<u>21,556</u>	<u>1,583,599</u>	<u>1,605,155</u>
Consumer and business loans:						
Vehicle	2,410	885	1,001	4,296	483,492	487,788
Other consumer loans	5,709	2,201	4,073	11,983	1,226,348	1,238,331
Total consumer and business loans	<u>8,119</u>	<u>3,086</u>	<u>5,074</u>	<u>16,279</u>	<u>1,709,840</u>	<u>1,726,119</u>
	<u>\$ 18,495</u>	<u>\$ 5,875</u>	<u>\$ 13,465</u>	<u>\$ 37,835</u>	<u>\$ 3,293,439</u>	<u>\$ 3,331,274</u>

The Credit Union generally recommends a charge-off when a loan has been past due for over 180 days. Loans are classified by delinquency status.

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 3. Loans and Allowance for Loan Losses (Continued)

During the periods ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, the terms of certain loans were modified as troubled debt restructurings. The modification of such loans was a reduction of the stated interest rate or extension of the loan term. Real estate troubled debt restructures are included in the allowance as either the greater of the difference between the present value of the original loan contract and the present value of future discounted cash flows of the restructured loan contract or the difference between the outstanding loan balance and the market value of the property less costs to sell (assuming the outstanding loan balance is higher). Consumer loan troubled debt restructures are included in the allowance when the outstanding balance of the loan exceeds the total remaining bankruptcy court ordered loan repayments. The troubled debt restructures are considered in default when the borrower becomes three months past due under the new contract terms.

The following is a summary of troubled debt restructurings during the 12 months ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, and loans that have been restructured during the previous 12 months ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, that subsequently defaulted during the 12 months ended December 31 2016 and 2015 (dollar amount in thousands):

	Troubled Debt Restructurings During the 12 Months Ended December 31			Troubled Debt Restructurings During the Previous 12 Months That Subsequently Defaulted During the 12 Months Ended December 31	
	Number of Contracts	Pre- Restructuring Outstanding	Post- Restructuring Outstanding	Number of Contracts	Recorded Investment
		Recorded Investment	Recorded Investment		
2016:					
Real estate loans:					
Mortgage loans	7	\$ 947	\$ 906	-	\$ -
Home equity loans	1	41	40	-	-
Consumer and business loans:					
Vehicle	9	174	88	7	67
Other consumer loans	1	2	2	-	-
	<u>18</u>	<u>\$ 1,164</u>	<u>\$ 1,036</u>	<u>7</u>	<u>\$ 67</u>
2015:					
Real estate loans:					
Mortgage loans	4	\$ 703	\$ 699	2	\$ 362
Home equity loans	2	63	60	1	41
Consumer and business loans:					
Vehicle	13	203	87	18	190
Other consumer loans	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>19</u>	<u>\$ 969</u>	<u>\$ 846</u>	<u>21</u>	<u>\$ 593</u>

Allowance for loan losses: Management categorizes loans into risk categories based on class of loans (e.g., real estate, consumer and business). Loan risk categories are reserved based on historical loss ratios, delinquency status, and legal status of the loan (bankruptcy).

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 3. Loans and Allowance for Loan Losses (Continued)

The general component of the allowance for loan losses covers unimpaired loans and is based on the historical loss experience of the Credit Union adjusted for other qualitative factors. The factors used by management to establish a qualitative reserve are: unemployment trends, primary sponsor status, changes to lending policies and underwriting standards. The reserve for nonbankrupt delinquent consumer loans relates to loans that are classified as 60 or more days past due. When the Credit Union restructures a real estate loan there is an additional component to its allowance calculation. This component will be the greater of the difference between the original loan contract and the present value of the future discounted cash flows of the restructured loan contract versus the difference between the market value less costs to sell of the impaired loan and the current balance of the loan secured by the property. Factors considered by management in determining impairment include, collateral value and the probability of collecting scheduled principal and interest payments when due.

The table below presents the activity in the allowance for loan losses and the recorded investment in loans by portfolio segment based on impairment method as of and for the years ended December 31 (in thousands):

	Real Estate		Consumer and Business		Total
	Mortgage	Home Equity	Vehicle	Other	
2016:					
Allowance for loan losses:					
Balance, beginning of the year	\$ 5,971	\$ 454	\$ 4,213	\$ 14,317	\$ 24,955
Provision for loan losses	(2,483)	223	1,317	12,053	11,110
Loans charged to allowance	(215)	(284)	(1,936)	(10,979)	(13,414)
Recoveries of loans previously charged off	738	23	552	1,470	2,783
Balance, end of the year	\$ 4,011	\$ 416	\$ 4,146	\$ 16,861	\$ 25,434
Period-ended amount allocated to:					
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 1,143	\$ 216	\$ 1,456	\$ 5,599	\$ 8,414
Collectively evaluated for impairment	2,868	200	2,690	11,262	17,020
Ending balance	\$ 4,011	\$ 416	\$ 4,146	\$ 16,861	\$ 25,434
Loans:					
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 9,962	\$ 1,513	\$ 2,131	\$ 8,653	\$ 22,259
Collectively evaluated for impairment	1,569,312	107,612	572,071	1,437,406	3,686,401
Total ending loan balance	\$ 1,579,274	\$ 109,125	\$ 574,202	\$ 1,446,059	\$ 3,708,660
2015:					
Allowance for loan losses:					
Balance, beginning of the year	\$ 6,622	\$ 664	\$ 4,153	\$ 12,875	\$ 24,314
Provision for loan losses	(1,188)	320	1,414	8,633	9,179
Loans charged to allowance	(276)	(590)	(2,176)	(8,581)	(11,623)
Recoveries of loans previously charged off	813	60	822	1,390	3,085
Balance, end of the year	\$ 5,971	\$ 454	\$ 4,213	\$ 14,317	\$ 24,955
Period-ended amount allocated to:					
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 1,730	\$ 329	\$ 2,867	\$ 2,787	\$ 7,713
Collectively evaluated for impairment	4,241	125	1,346	11,530	17,242
Ending balance	\$ 5,971	\$ 454	\$ 4,213	\$ 14,317	\$ 24,955
Loans:					
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 14,972	\$ 2,044	\$ 4,449	\$ 4,592	\$ 26,057
Collectively evaluated for impairment	1,484,062	104,077	483,339	1,233,739	3,305,217
Total ending loan balance	\$ 1,499,034	\$ 106,121	\$ 487,788	\$ 1,238,331	\$ 3,331,274

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 4. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment as of December 31 are summarized as follows (in thousands):

	2016	2015
Land	\$ 1,711	\$ 1,711
Building	17,982	17,982
Furniture and equipment	30,646	28,853
Leasehold improvements	13,305	12,918
Construction in process	116	393
	<u>63,760</u>	<u>61,857</u>
Accumulated depreciation and amortization	(42,358)	(38,724)
	<u>\$ 21,402</u>	<u>\$ 23,133</u>

During the periods ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, \$682,000 and \$4,995,000, respectively, of property and equipment were retired.

The Credit Union leases multiple offices. The operating leases contain renewal options and provisions requiring the Credit Union to pay property taxes and operating expenses over base period amounts. All rental payments are dependent only upon the lapse of time.

Minimum rental payments under operating leases with initial or remaining terms of one year or more at December 31, 2016, are as follows (in thousands):

Years ending December 31:		
2017		\$ 1,097
2018		551
2019		426
2020		269
2021		156
Subsequent years		522
		<u>\$ 3,021</u>

Rental expense for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, for all facilities leased under operating leases totaled \$1,299,000 and \$1,138,000, respectively.

Note 5. Members' Shares

Members' shares as of December 31 are summarized as follows (in thousands):

	2016	2015
Regular shares	\$ 3,053,968	\$ 2,790,970
Share draft accounts	377,317	346,070
401(k) shares	1,332,696	1,225,573
Individual retirement account shares	167,614	162,294
Certificates	793,530	773,890
	<u>\$ 5,725,125</u>	<u>\$ 5,298,797</u>

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 5. Members' Shares (Continued)

Shares by maturity as of December 31, 2016, are summarized as follows (in thousands):

No contractual maturity	\$ 4,931,595
0-1 year maturity	255,876
Greater than 1 year to 2 years maturity	171,488
Greater than 2 years to 3 years maturity	161,134
Greater than 3 years to 4 years maturity	99,425
Greater than 4 years to 5 years maturity	105,607
	<u>\$ 5,725,125</u>

Regular, share draft, 401(k) and individual retirement account shares have no contractual maturity. Certificate accounts have maturities of five years or less.

NCUSIF insures members' share accounts up to a maximum federal deposit insurance level of \$250,000 per ownership category. The most common types of common ownership categories are individual accounts, joint accounts, revocable trust accounts and certain retirement accounts such as 401(k) and IRA accounts. The NCUA share insurance covers all account types such as regular shares, share drafts, and share certificates. 401(k) shares represent funds which participants of AAG's various 401(k) plans have elected to invest in the Credit Union cash option of those plans.

The aggregate amount of certificates in denominations of \$250,000 or more at December 31, 2016 and 2015, is approximately \$26,679,000 and \$21,110,000, respectively.

Note 6. Borrowings

The Credit Union has a \$1,266,143,000 and \$1,069,867,000 line of credit available with the FHLB at December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The line of credit is secured by the general assets of the Credit Union and accrues interest at variable interest rates, which depend on market interest rates. As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, there were no amounts outstanding under this line of credit. There is no expiration on this line of credit.

The Credit Union has a \$95,000,000 line of credit available with Catalyst Corporate Federal Credit Union at December 31, 2016 and 2015. This line of credit is secured by the general assets of the Credit Union with variable interest rates, which depend on market interest rates. As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, there were no amounts outstanding under this line of credit.

Note 7. Commitments and Contingencies

The Credit Union is a party to various legal actions normally associated with the collection of loans and other business activities of financial institutions, the aggregate effect of which, in management's opinion, would not have a material adverse effect on the financial condition or results of operations of the Credit Union.

The Credit Union is party to conditional commitments to lend funds in the normal course of business to meet the financing needs of its members. These commitments represent financial instruments to extend credit which include lines of credit, credit cards and home equity lines that involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest rate risk in excess of amounts recognized in the financial statements. The Credit Union follows the same credit policies in making commitments as it does for those loans recorded in the financial statements.

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 7. Commitments and Contingencies (Continued)

Outstanding mortgage loan commitments at December 31, 2016 and 2015, total approximately \$100,363,000 and \$79,772,000, respectively.

Unfunded loan commitments under lines of credit at December 31 are summarized as follows (in thousands):

	2016	2015
Home equity	\$ 46,874	\$ 54,598
Credit card	275,307	259,097
Other consumer	418,469	440,948
	<u>\$ 740,650</u>	<u>\$ 754,643</u>

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a member consistent with conditions established in the contract. Certain commitments have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses. Because some of the commitments are expected to expire without being drawn on, the total commitment amount does not necessarily represent future cash requirements. The amount of collateral obtained to secure borrowing on the lines of credit is based on management's credit evaluation of the member.

Unfunded commitments under revolving credit lines are commitments for possible future extensions of credit to existing members. These lines of credit are generally uncollateralized but may be protected by a cross-collateralization clause or statutory lien if the member has other secured consumer loans or deposits with the Credit Union and usually do not contain a specified maturity date and ultimately may not be drawn upon to the total extent to which the Credit Union is committed.

Note 8. Regulatory Matters

The Credit Union is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the NCUA. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory—and possibly additional discretionary—actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Credit Union's financial statements. Under capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Credit Union must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of the Credit Union's assets, liabilities and certain off-balance sheet items as calculated under GAAP.

Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Credit Union to maintain minimum amounts and ratios (set forth in the table, which follows) of net worth to total assets. Further, credit unions with over \$10,000,000 in assets are also required to calculate a Risk-Based Net Worth (RBNW) requirement which establishes whether or not the Credit Union will be considered "complex" under the regulatory framework. The minimum requirement to be considered "complex" under the regulatory framework is 6 percent. The Credit Union's RBNW requirements as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, were 4.85% and 4.46%, respectively. Management believes, as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, that the Credit Union meets all capital adequacy requirements to which it is subject.

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 8. Regulatory Matters (Continued)

Key aspects of the Credit Union's minimum capital amounts and ratios are summarized as follows as of December 31 (dollar amounts in thousands):

	2016		2015	
	Amount	Ratio/ Requirement	Amount	Ratio/ Requirement
Amount needed to be classified as "adequately capitalized"	\$ 384,628	6.0%	\$ 357,672	6.0%
Amount needed to be classified as "well capitalized"	448,732	7.0%	417,284	7.0%
Actual net worth	642,046	10.0%	623,381	10.5%

Because the RBNW requirement is less than the net worth ratio, the Credit Union retains its original category of "well capitalized." Further, in performing its calculation of total assets, the Credit Union used the quarter-end balance option, as permitted by regulation.

Note 9. Related-Party Transactions

Compensation and benefits of approximately \$49,084,000 and \$44,028,000 in 2016 and 2015, respectively, represent costs of payroll and benefits that are paid by AAG, and reimbursed by the Credit Union. In addition, AAG provides facilities at its headquarters and at various airports and provides other services to the Credit Union. Reimbursement to AAG for such items was approximately 2,440,000 and \$2,419,000 in 2016 and 2015, respectively.

In the normal course of business, the Credit Union extends credit to Directors, Supervisory Committee members and executive officers (related parties) on the same terms and conditions as to other Credit Union members, with the exception of limited discounts offered to employees. The aggregate loans to related parties at December 31, 2016 and 2015, were approximately \$4,642,000 and \$4,738,000, respectively. Member shares from related parties at December 31, 2016 and 2015, amounted to approximately \$6,656,000 and \$6,479,000, respectively.

Note 10. Fair Value Measurements

Accounting guidance on fair value measurements defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value using a hierarchy system and requires disclosure of fair value measurements. The hierarchy is intended to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs and includes three levels based on the valuation techniques used. The three levels are as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to access as of the measurement date.

Level 2: Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs that reflect a reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 10. Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

A description of the valuation methodologies used for assets and liabilities measured at fair value, as well as the general classification of such instruments pursuant to the valuation hierarchy, is set forth below.

Investments available for sale: Where quoted prices are available in an active market, investments are classified within Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy. Level 1 investments would include highly liquid government bonds and exchange-traded equities. If quoted market prices are not available, then fair values are estimated by using quoted prices of investments with similar characteristics for Level 2 investments or using pricing models or discounted cash flows for Level 3 investments. Level 2 would include U.S. agency securities, mortgage-backed agency securities, obligations of states and political subdivisions, and certain corporate, asset-backed and other securities. In certain cases where there is limited activity or less transparency around inputs to the valuation, investments are classified within Level 3 of the valuation hierarchy.

Impaired loans: Impaired loans represent certain loans for which an allowance for loan losses has been calculated as the greater of the difference between the original loan contract and the present value of future discounted cash flows of the restructured loan contract or the difference between the market value of the collateral less costs to sell of the impaired loan and the current balance of the loan secured by the property if the loan balance is higher. When significant adjustments have been made to unobservable inputs, the resulting fair value measurement is categorized as a Level 3 measurement.

Other real estate owned (OREO): OREO is initially recorded and subsequently carried at fair value and generally based on a current independent third-party appraisal. The use of significant unobservable inputs by which to assess or estimate appraised values of collateral resulted in a Level 3 classification.

There have been no changes in valuation techniques used for any assets or liabilities measured at fair value during the year ended December 31, 2016.

American Airlines Federal Credit Union

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 10. Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

The following table represents assets and liabilities reported on the statement of financial condition at their fair value as of December 31 by level within the fair value measurement hierarchy (in thousands):

	Fair Value Measurements Using		
	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
2016:			
Measured on a recurring basis:			
Assets:			
Government agencies	\$ 775,984	\$ -	\$ 775,984
Negotiable certificates	575,706	-	575,706
Mortgage-backed securities	940,590	-	940,590
Measured on a nonrecurring basis:			
Assets:			
Impaired loans	13,845	-	13,845
OREO	468	-	468
2015:			
Measured on a recurring basis:			
Assets:			
Government agencies	239,505	-	239,505
Negotiable certificates	540,985	-	540,985
Mortgage-backed securities	988,858	-	988,858
Measured on a nonrecurring basis:			
Assets:			
Impaired loans	18,344	-	18,344
OREO	489	-	489